

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

ALLOWANCES - House Rent Allowance - Revised Pay Scales 2020 -Recommendations of First Pay Revision Commission - Amendment - Orders -Issued.

FINANCE (HRM.IV) DEPARTMENT

Dated:28.05.2022 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.53, Finance (HRM.IV) Department, dated:11.06.2021.
- 2. Letter from Director of Treasuries and Accounts Department, Letter.No.F2/2687/2021, dated:11.11.2021.

* * * * *

<u>ORDER:</u>

G.O.Ms.No.72

In the G.O first read above, based on the recommendations of the First Pay Revision Commission, orders were issued for revision of House Rent Allowance and classification of cities and towns for admissibility of House Rent Allowance to State Government employees.

2. The Director of Treasuries and Accounts Department vide reference second read above informed that, as per para-3(d) of G.O.Ms.No.53, Finance (HRM.IV) Department, dated:11.06.2021, the existing rules with regard to payment of House Rent Allowance at the rates applicable to the places located within the periphery of 8 KMs from towns/cities concerned would continue. He further informed that, as per the Proceedings No.H3/177/2010, dated:15.05.2010 of District Collector, Ranga Reddy, the villages/towns of Shamirpet, Shamshabad and Jalapally are located within the 8 KMs periphery/radius of the GHMC, whereas as per Para-3(a) of Government order issued vide reference first read above, House Rent Allowance @13% of the basic pay is made admissible to these three towns. The Director of Treasuries and Accounts accordingly recommended that House Rent Allowance @24% may be made applicable to these places located within the 8 KMs periphery of GHMC through an amendment to the orders issued in the G.O first read above.

3. Government, after careful examination of the matter, hereby issue the following amendments to the orders issued in the G.O first read above:

(P.T.O)

- (i) In the table under para-3(a), the entry at Sl.No.(a)(29) Jalpally (R.R.District) and the entries at (b)(9) - Shamirpet(Medchal Malkajgiri District) and (b)(10)-Shamshabad (R.R.District) shall stand deleted.
- (ii) House Rent Allowance @24% would be applicable to such of the areas in Jalpally, Shamirpet and Shamshabad, which are located within the 8 KMs periphery of the GHMC, in terms of Para-3(d) of the G.O first read above.

Necessary amendments to the Public Employment (House Rent Allowance) 4. Rules, 1988, shall be issued separately.

The Government Order is available on internet and can be accessed at the 5. address <u>http://goir.telangana.gov.in</u> and <u>http://finance.telangana.gov.in</u>.

K.RAMAKRISHNA RAO SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Accountant General, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Principal Accountant General, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.

The Special Chief Secretary to Governor, Telangana, Hyderabad.

All Special Chief Secretaries / Principal Secretaries / Secretaries to Government, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.

All the Departments of Secretariat.

All Heads of Departments (including Collectors and Judges).

All Director General, Telangana Special Protection Force, Hyderabad.

The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister and Private Secretaries to All Ministers.

All District Treasury Officers (with copies for Sub Treasury Officers).

The Commissioner, Government Printing Press, Telangana for publication in the D.T.A.T.S. HYD. Telangana Gazette.

Copy to:

Furt No. F2/ F / S65 /20.19 Dt. AS Copy Communicated for Information

es in the Sta

and Necessary Action.

To.

L .unct Trea

All the Deputy Director of

invas. narla SECTION OFFICER

The General Administration (Cabinet) Department. The General Administration (SW) Department. The P.S. to Special Chief Secretary/Secretary (Finance)

Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad. SFs/SCs.

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//